
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01432 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date: Wednesday 31 March 2010 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PA Andrews 
Vice-Chairman Councillor AE Gray 
  

Councillor ME Cooper  
Councillor H Davies  
Councillor BA Durkin  
Councillor MJ Fishley  
Councillor KS Guthrie  
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes  
Councillor JE Pemberton  
Councillor GA Powell  
Councillor RV Stockton  
  

 
Mr R Kelly (Voluntary Sector Representative) 

 
 

  Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  31 MARCH 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2010.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. PROCUREMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES   7 - 10  
   
 To provide an update on the Mental Health Procurement Project being 

undertaken by NHS Herefordshire and Herefordshire Council. 
 

   
7. UPDATE ON THE EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF 

TRANSITION FROM LEAVING CARE TO ADULT LIFE   
11 - 28  

   
 To update the Committee on progress made since the action plan that was 

produced on the Review of Transition from Leaving Care to Adult life on 19 
December 2008.  

 

   
8. REVIEW OF CABINET'S RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE 

SUPPORT TO CARERS IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
29 - 44  

   
 To consider Cabinet’s response to the recommendations made to it in the 

Scrutiny Review of Carers’ Services in Herefordshire. 
 

   
9. BUDGET MONITORING   45 - 52  
   
 To advise members of the financial position for the Adult Social Care budget 

within the Joint Commissioning Directorate, and the Strategic Housing 
budget within the Regeneration Directorate for the period to 31st January 
2010.  The report provides the variations against budget and a projected 
outturn for the year. 

 

   
10. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2009/10   53 - 62  
   
 To report on the national performance indicator positions and other 

performance management information for the Adult Social Care Division 
within the Joint Commissioning Directorate. 

 

   
11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   63 - 66  
   
 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Children’s Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  An Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scrutinises corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these 
Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by member
[...]
located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday 25 January 
2010 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor AE Gray (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ME Cooper, H Davies, BA Durkin, MJ Fishley, KS Guthrie, 

MD Lloyd-Hayes, JE Pemberton, GA Powell and RV Stockton 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors LO Barnett, WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards 
  
164. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

There were no Apologies for Absence. 
 

165. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 

There were no named substitutes. 
 

166. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

167. MINUTES   

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
168. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 

There were no suggestions from Members of the Public for issues for future scrutiny. 
 

169. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10   
 
The Committee received a report on the financial position for Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing revenue budgets for the period to 30 November 2009. 
 
The Principal Accountant reported that the overspend for social care stood at £2.6m an 
increase from the previous month of 120k.  This had largely been caused by an  increasing 
demand on homecare within Learning Disabilities and Older People as a result of a 
combination of additional hours which had been approved at panel following reassessment  
as well as increasing client volume and needs. There were still a number of residential voids 
which were being brought to panel to ensure that those places were filled first. 
 
The Principal Accountant  went on to say that in order to deal  with the financial pressures 
faced by the Community Equipment Store, a number of small items would be removed from 
the list of equipment provided by the Store where these could be bought locally at minimal 
cost.  These items were, on average, under £10.  The Store was in the process of producing 
an explanatory leaflet which would inform clients where to purchase these small items.  By 1st 
April purchase order processing for the Store would go on-line, which would provide 
managers with more accurate information. 


[...]
ieve its 
target by Year-end. 
 
The Head of Strategic Housing Service went on to report that the Service also reported 
against (BVPI 213 Homelessness Prevention).  Under this indicator, the number of 
households assisted under the 1996 Housing Act had increased from 536 in 2008/09 to 
621 in 2009/10.  The proportion of cases in which homelessness had been prevented 
had risen from 43% to 47%.  Overall homelessness was prevented in 397 cases during 
2009/10 compared to 289 in the previous calendar year.   
 
He went on to say that the number of people presenting as homeless per quarter had 
increased as the year has gone on from 94 at the end of Quarter 1 to 110 at the end of 
Quarter 3. The number of acceptances had reduced slightly.  As at 8 January 2010, 
Homelessness Prevention Officers were dealing with 426 active prevention cases.  This 
represented a significant number of cases and was due in part to changes in service 
delivery including improving face-to-face access for customers to Housing Advice 
Service. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• In reply to a question from a Member regarding the rise in homelessness as a 
result of the violent breakdown of relationships, the Head of Strategic Housing 
said that the Community Safety Partnership Team were focusing on domestic 
violence.  Unfortunately the patterns of behaviour inherent in those involved in 
these cases meant that they were likely to return to an abusive relationship.  
There was a sanctuary scheme in Herefordshire which provided secure rooms in 
the houses of potential victims of domestic violence. 

 
• A Member congratulated the Homelessness Team on their work, but pointed out 
that there was still a great deal of overcrowding in homeless accommodation. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That; 
 

 (a) the report be noted; 

  and; 

(b) areas of concern continue to be monitored. 

 
171. REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATION   

 
The Committee received the Housing Allocations Policy,
[...]
o used them. 

4



 

 
She went on to say that respite care for carers should not be charged for.   The County 
was heavily dependant on carers, and any charges for respite would be detrimental to 
their work. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 

• A Member pointed out that as older carers lost their benefits at the age of 65, it 
would be inappropriate to charge carers for day care. 

 
• In reply to a query from a Member, the Associate Director of Joint Commissioning 
said that charging families a fee for telecare services for older relatives had been 
considered, and an appropriate level of charge would be considered after further 
consultation, bearing in mind the extreme sensitivity which surrounded any 
introduction of charging. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

173. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2009   
 
The Committee received a report on the key findings from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA), which was approved by Cabinet on 18 December.  The Associate 
Director of Integrated Commissioning reported that the document represented an 
important milestone, and provided common ground upon which to commission services. 
 
A Member pointed out that, according to the JSNA, the number of people aged over 85 
and over in the County was expected to more than double by 2026 to 10,200.  This sort 
of demographic trend would have a significant impact on future budget for Adult Social 
Care. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the implications of the County’s ageing demographic should be 
recognised, and that provision should be made in future Adult Social Care 
budgets to address their needs. 
 

174. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm CHAIRMAN 

5



6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Alison Bolton, Project Manager for Mental Health Procurement Project, Tel 01432 344344 

  

MEETING: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 31ST MARCH 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: MENTAL HEALTH PROCUREMENT PROJECT 

Report By PROJECT MANAGER 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To provide an update on the Mental Health Procurement Project being undertaken by NHS 
Herefordshire and Herefordshire Council. 

Recommendation 

THAT the report be noted subject to any comments the Committee wishes to make. 
 

Introduction and Background 

1. The current Herefordshire Mental Health Services are provided by Provider Arm of NHS 
Herefordshire supported by Herefordshire County Council.  Whilst the services provided are 
satisfactory, the advantages of economies of scale offered by large specialist mental health 
providers are unavailable.  Additionally there are issues of capacity when required to 
implement national initiatives and governance. 

 NHS Herefordshire has taken the view that these services would be best provided by a 
specialist mental health provider who would provide services and take on the staff under a 
TUPE transfer. 

 NHS Herefordshire requires its mental health services to reflect its rural environment and 
must remain as a local service.  A franchise or federation model whereby Herefordshire 
Mental Health is an operating division of a specialist mental health provider is seen as 
particularly attractive. 

 In line with the national policy ‘Transforming Community Services’ ethos, NHS Herefordshire 
is keen to develop a contractual relationship with their providers, consider what would best 
meet the future needs of patients and local communities, and develop change mechanisms 
to support the transformation of services to patients. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



Key Objectives 
 
2. The key objectives of the project are: 

• To provide patients with greater access to Mental Health Services;  

• To improve the quality of Mental Health ca
[...]
rogress and Timeline 

5. The Mental Health Procurement Project has completed the initial stages of the procurement 
process resulting in four clear bidders moving into the next phase. 

Documentation is being developed and gathered which will support the bidders in their 
development of a proposal to take on the service.  The documentation will be released to the 
bidders late in January 2010, with an initial draft proposal scheduled for late February 2010. 

These initial proposals will be assessed by an Evaluation Team.  The Evaluation Team is 
made up from Herefordshire Commissioners, Providers and Clinical staff from within the 
service.  This team will meet with the bidders to consider their findings and make 
recommendations. 

The bidders will be given equal opportunity to visit the service and meet staff to discuss 
current practice and procedures.  They will also be given the opportunity to discuss 
corporate issues with HR, IT, Finance etc.  This process will run throughout March into April 
2010 with a second draft proposal to be assessed by the Evaluation Team. 

The final proposal submission date for this Procurement Project is planned for the beginning 
of May with recommendations going to the PCT Board on 27th May. 

 

Background Papers 

None Identified 

9



10



 

Further information on this report is available from Roger Lindsay, Service Manager (Looked After Children),  
Children and Young People’s Directorate on 01432 260327 

Meeting: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 31st MARCH 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: UPDATE ON THE EXECUTIVE’S RESPONSE TO 
THE REVIEW OF TRANSITION FROM LEAVING 
CARE TO ADULT LIFE 

Report By SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING AND 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 
County-wide  

Purpose 
To update the Committee on progress made since the action plan that was produced on the 
Review of Transition from Leaving Care to Adult life on 19 December 2008.  

Key Decision 

[...]
ASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To consider Cabinet’s response to the recommendations made to it in the Scrutiny Review of Carers’ 
Services in Herefordshire. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation 

THAT (a) Cabinet’s response to the findings of the Scrutiny Review of Carers’ Services in 
Herefordshire be noted, subject to any comments the Committee wish to make; 
and  

(b) A further report on progress against the action plan be made after six months 
with consideration then being given to the need for any further report being made. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Cabinet Member’s response to each recommendation is set out in Appendix 1. 

• The recommendations are agreed or agreed in principle, with the exception of two which are 
outlined in the action plan response. 

Alternative Options 

1 That scrutiny does not accept the response from the Herefordshire Council executive. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

29



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To complete the process of the Carers Review outlining which recommendations have been 
accepted. 

Introduction and Background 

3 On 24 July 2008, the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee 
established a group to review support for Carers’ in Herefordshire. The Review Group worked 
against a background of the Government agenda for ‘Putting People First’ through 
personalisation, individualised budgets and self-directed care and ‘Carers at the heart of 21st 
century families and communities: a caring system on your side, a life of your own’, published 
in 2008 

4 The Committee considered the final report of the review of support for carers in Herefordshire 
on 30 October 2009 and approved its recommendations. 

5 At its meeting on 18 March 2010, Cabinet agreed the recommendations as set out in the 
report to it 

6 In accordance with the scrutiny process the Committee needs to consider Cabinet’s response 
and assess whether a further report on progress against the
[...]
harge on property on admission to residential care. This will 
assist, in the reimbursement of cost of packages to be more effectively and promptly 
reclaimed. 

30. An action plan to implement, monitor and review the recovery actions is in place and is 
regularly reviewed by senior management and financial services. 

Financial Implications 

30. These are contained in the body of the report.  The projected outturn is based upon results 
to the end of November 2009. The consequence of the 2009/10 overspend is a likely to 
affect the starting financial position for 2010/11. 

Legal Implications 

31. None 

Risk Management 

32. The risks are set out in the body of the report in terms of the potential over spend.  The 
report notes the actions planned to address this potential overspend. 

Consultees 

33. Not applicable 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for 2009/10 Period to 31st January 2010 

Appendix 2 - Activity Data relating to Adult Social Care 

51



52



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mike Emery,  
Head of Business Support  on 01432 344 344 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

1. To report on the national performance indicator positions and other performance 
 management information for the Adult Social Care Division within the Joint 
 Commissioning Directorate. 

Recommendations 
 
2. That: the Committee note progress in managing performance towards achieving targets 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. To enable Scrutiny Committee to carry out its function in relation to the Adult Social 

Care and Strategic Housing performance targets for 2009/10. 
 
Background 
 
4. The report cards in appendix 1 provide a full description of progress against national 

indicators and some retained indicators from the previous set that are considered 
valuable for scrutinising performance. The cards show the trend of performance, 
compared against our ‘family’ of simila
[...]
uired 

66


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	6 PROCUREMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
	7 UPDATE ON THE EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF TRANSITION FROM LEAVING CARE TO ADULT LIFE
	Transition Review - Appendix 1

	8 REVIEW OF CABINET'S RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE SUPPORT TO CARERS IN HEREFORDSHIRE
	Review Support to Carers Action Plan  Mar 31

	9 BUDGET MONITORING
	10 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2009/10
	11 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Work programme ASCSH March10




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday 31 March 
2010 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor AE Gray (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: KS Guthrie, Brig P Jones CBE, MD Lloyd-Hayes, JE Pemberton, 

GA Powell and RV Stockton 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor PJ Edwards 
  
175. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors ME Cooper, BA Durkin and MJ Fishley. 
 

176. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor Brigadier P Jones CBE substituted on behalf of Councillor MJ Fishley. 
 

177. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor AE Gray declared a personal interest as a provider of provisions for people with 
learning disabilities. 
 

178. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2010 be confirmed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

179. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from Members of the public for issues for future scrutiny. 
 

180. PROCUREMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES   
 
The Committee received an update on the Mental Health Procurement Project being 
undertaken by NHS Herefordshire and Herefordshire Council. 
 
The Associate Director of Joint Commissioning reported that the current Mental Health 
Services were provided by NHS Herefordshire supported by the Council.  Whilst the services 
provided were satisfactory, the advantages of economies of scale offered by large specialist 
mental health providers were unavailable.  NHS Herefordshire has taken the view that these 
services would be best provided by a specialist mental health provider. 
 
Bids had been submitted as part of a competitive tendering process, and presented to 
stakeholders from three successful bidders.  These were Gloucestershire Mental Health 
Trust, Worcestershire Mental Health Services and South Staffordshire and Shropshire Mental 
Health Trust.  The final tender stage was in place, and the contract would be awarded by the 



 

end of July 2010.  The Powerpoint presentations from the bidders, together with staffing 
number, would be circulated to the Committee as a briefing note. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 
In reply to a question from a Member, the Associate Director of Joint Commissioning 
said that there were clear advantages to going down this route, as larger organisations 
could minimize costs.  It would also be possible to extend existing services and provide 
Memory Clinics in every market town, something that the existing Mental Health Service 
was unable to do through a lack of resources. 
 
In reply to a further question, the Associate Director said that the commissioning 
intention was to focus on localities within the County, and that there was no intention that 
service delivery would be provided outside the County. 
 
The Associate Director went on to say that as a result of this change there would be 
increased productivity for the same budget, rather than cuts to the Service.  By using 
resources from other organisations it would be possible to increase services such as 
memory and personality disorder clinics. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

181. UPDATE ON THE EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF TRANSITION 
FROM LEAVING CARE TO ADULT LIFE   
 
The Committee received a report on progress on the action plan that was produced on 
the Review of Transition from Leaving Care to Adult life on 19 December 2008.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That; 
 

(a) The Committee appreciates that there has been an almost complete 
change of management since the Review and that a new legal framework 
was currently being introduced.   But it feels that the response to the 
Review, together with the actions required to implement 
recommendations that had been made almost two years ago, have been 
markedly less than adequate;  

 
and; 

 
(b) the report presented was a wish list of aspirations and promises with little 

in the way of clarity for action plans, designated responsibilities or time 
lines for delivery.  As such the Committee is not prepared to accept this 
report and requests that a more considered response be presented, with 
specific actions and clear lines of responsibility for delivery within a 
defined timescale, to its meeting on the 21 June 2010. 

 
182. REVIEW OF CABINET'S RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE 

SUPPORT TO CARERS IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The Committee received a report on Cabinet’s response to the recommendations made 
to it in the Scrutiny Review of Carers’ Services in Herefordshire. 
 
The Chairman reported that all of the recommendations had been accepted apart from 
the first one, as it would be inappropriate for representations to be made to the Minister 
until after the forthcoming General Election. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
THAT  

 (a) Cabinet’s response to the findings of the Scrutiny Review of Carers’ 
Services in Herefordshire be noted; and  

(b) A further report on progress against the action plan be made after six 
months with consideration then being given to the need for any further 
report being made. 

 
183. BUDGET MONITORING   

 
The Committee received a report on the financial position for Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing revenue budgets for the period to 31 January 2010. 
 
The Principal Accountant reported that the overspend for social care currently stood at 
£2.2m, which was a decrease of £400k from the previous month.  To date, recovery 
action had achieved savings of £522k as a result of the recovery of £147k from Direct 
Payment surpluses, £164k from Daycare voids, the use of £196k of capital funding, £10k 
from a hold on spend and £4k from Independent Living Funding income. A further saving 
of £1,088k was likely to be achieved.  The total saving for 2009/10 was £1,610k.  
 
She went on to outline changes that had occurred since the report had been written: 
 

• The Interim Director of Integrated Commissioning had met care providers in order 
to agree the principles for the new standard rate for residential care.  This would 
see a significant increase in the base rate and would eliminate the requirement 
for discretionary top-ups.  The rate would be effective from 1 April 2010.    

 
• A review of the contract with Shaw Healthcare was underway in order to ensure 

that the existing contract was fit for purpose. This contract had the largest 
number of residential and daycare voids and it was anticipated that the review 
would generate efficiencies. 

 
• Recent changes to the conditions for receiving Independent Living Funds.  From 

1st May it would only be possible to claim for those under 65 who were employed 
for more than 16 hours per week and had a package funded by the Council of 
over £340 per week. This would reduce the Council’s capacity to raise funds in 
the future. Existing claims would not be affected. 

 
The Principal Accountant went on to report on changes within the budget setting process 
for 2010/11: 
 

• All budgets would be split between block and spot contracts.  Service managers 
would ensure maximum use of block contracts prior to use of the spot market 
according to assessed needs of the client. 

 
• Budgets would be set according to existing commitments.  This would mean that 

service managers would have adequate budgets to work with, and monitoring 
would allow the Council to identify overspends as a result of a lack of funding or 
increased pressure on clients coming into the service. This would allow for a 
`credit` budget being applied to each service area which would be the shortfall in 
funding under each client group for social care.  

 
• Budgets have been set using zero based principles and vacancy factors had 

been incorporated at 4%. 



 

 
• The new virement policy would allow budget movements within set limits, and 

add justification to the impact of future funding commitments.   
 
The Associate Director of Integrated Commissioning added that the Supporting People 
underspend had occurred only because funds had not initially been allocated 
appropriately. The budget had been treated as outlined in the report in order to ensure 
that it would be ring fenced. 
 
In reply to a question from a Member, the Associate Director went on to say that, in 
regard to the, Shaw Healthcare contract, there was an opportunity in November 2010 to 
negotiate changes as part of a corporate procurement review.  Voids were being 
followed on a weekly basis, and were running at approximately 43% in day care.  A 
report was still outstanding from Corporate Services that would allow her to undertake 
contract variation negotiations. 
 
The Associate Director added that in June 2011 changes would take place regarding 
non residential care.  These would allow free personal care at home for those assessed 
with critical and substantial needs, after they had undergone a period of re-ablement. As 
a result new assessment models and services would have to be put together that would 
interface with the IT system.  The changes to residential care would not take place 
before 2014, and would only apply to those who had paid for care for two years.  It was 
unlikely that many elderly patients would qualify under these rules. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That; 
 

a) the report be noted; 
 

b) the Committee commended the admirable efforts of the Directorate 
in attempting to reduce the budgetary overspend, but feel that 
severe budgetary pressure will continue without an increase in the 
base budget; 

 
c) the Committee noted with regret the decision to top slice the budget 

of this demand led service by 6%; 
 

d) The Committee noted once more the delay in the provision of 
suitable accounting mechanisms in the Frameworki package to 
accurately cost services and to closely monitor expenditure; 

 
and; 

 
e) the Committee expressed concern at the delay within Corporate 

Services in producing a report by the end of the financial year 
2009/10 which would facilitate contract negotiations with Shaw 
Healthcare. 

 
184. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2009/10   

 
The Committee received a report on the national performance indicator positions and 
other performance management information for the Adult Social Care Division within the 
Joint Commissioning Directorate 
 



 

The Associate Director of Joint Commissioning reported that the target for NI 130 (Social 
care clients receiving self directed support) appeared to be higher than performance, but 
it was an average across the West Midlands 
 
She went on to say that NI 132 (Timeliness of social care assessments) had shown a 
drop in the autumn of 2009, as a result of significant safeguarding problems: three 
residential homes had required full reviews.  The severe weather in January had also 
had an affect on this indicator. 
 
It was noted that NI 135 (Carers receiving a needs assessment or review and specific 
carer’s service or advice) had been affected by a fault in the Frameworki recording 
system.  This had been sorted out, and the indicator would be on target once the data 
performance staff had cleaned the data. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

185. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.50 am CHAIRMAN 


